EN L MENT(S)
kwiktag = 062 318 083
(5)
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
D.C. LAW 11-68
"Extension of the Moratorium on Retail Service Station
Conversions Temporary Amendment Act of 1995".
Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and

AN ACT
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Codification
District of
Columbia
Code
1996 Supp.
To amend, on a temporary basis, the Retail Service Station Act of 1976 to extend the
moratorium on the conversion of full service retail service stations to limited service
retail service stations until October 1, 1999, and extend the life of the Gas Station
Advisory Board.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
act may be cited as the "Extension of the Moratorium on Retail Service Station Conversions
Temporary Amendment Act of 1995".
Sec. 2. Section 5-301 of the Retail Service Station Act of 1976, effective April 19, 1977
(D.C. Law 1-123; D.C. Code § 10-231), is amended as follows:
(a) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "October 1, 1995" and inserting the
phrase "October 1, 1999" in its place.
(b) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "October 1, 1995" and inserting the
phrase "October 1, 1999" in its place.
(c) Subsection (e)(4) is amended by striking the phrase "October 1, 1995" and inserting
the phrase "October 1, 1999" in its place.
Sec. 3. (a) This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review
following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of
the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of
Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24,
1973 (87 Star. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia
Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal
Regulations.
Note, Section
10-231
ENROLLED ORIGINAL
(b) This act shall expire after 225 days of its having taken effect or upon the effective
date of the Extension of the Retail
Mor~oriu~ o~
Service Station Conversions Amendment Actof 1995, whichever(. ~t l!c°mes fgst.
Chairman
Council of the District of Columbia
Mayor
District of Columbia
2
ITEM ON CONSENT CALENDAR
ACTION & DATE
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COUNCIL PERIOD ELEVEN
RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE
Do, ket~o BII-378
ADOPTED FIRST READING, 07-11-95
VOICE VOTE
RECORDED VOTE ON RE’QUEST
AP6ENT
APPROVED
CHAVOUS, EVANS AND LIGHTFOOT
[ } ROLL CALL VOTE- Result
Cou~lcilmember A)e Na) NV
i AB
Chmn. Clarke
Brazil
Chavous
Cropp
1
Evans
I ,,,,
X - Indicates Vote
[~ xCTlON & I)ATE
Coundhnember {A)e Na.’, N%"
Jarvis
Lightfoot
Mason
Patterson
Ray
A.B- Absent
CERTIFICATION RECORD